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Setting up of growth centres in the backward areas of U.P.

$*381. SHRI MANOHAR KANT DHYANI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme 'was approved by Government for the setting up of growth centres in the backward areas;

(b) if so, whether approval has been accorded to all the growth centres to be setup in U.P;

(c) the status of the growth centre approved for Kotdwar district of Pauri Garhwal and by when it is likely to start functioning; and

{(d) the amount which has, so far, been provided to Uttar Pradesh in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (DR. RAMAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(2) Yes, Sir. The Central Government brought into operation in 1991 the Growth Centre Scheme for setting up Growth Centres in backward areas. The objective of the Scheme is to provide industrial infrastructure 1o enable these areas to attract industrial units.

(b) and (c) Seven of the eight Growth Centres allotted to Uttar Pradesh have been approved by the Central Government. For the remaining one Growth Centre proposed to be set up in Distt. Pauri Garhwal, the State has yet to finalise the site and submit its detailed project report for approval by the Central Government.

(d) Central release amounting to Rs. 2220 lakhs have been provided under this Sciieme to Uttar Pradesh.
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1Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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*382. [The Questioner {Shri Ananta Sethi) was absent for answer vide page 24infra.]

*383. [The Questioner (Shri P. Prabhakar Reddy) was absent, for answer vide page 27infra.]

*384. [The Questioner (Shri 8.S. Ahluwalia) was absent, for answer vide page 27infra.]

Allocation of diesel oil to Rajasthan

*385. SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have allocated diesel oil to Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the quantity of diesel oil supplied to Rajasthan during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI RAM
NAIK): (a) and (b) Diesel Oil is supplied through Oil Marketing Companies to meet the full market demand.

(c) The following quantities of diesel oil were supplied to the State of Rajasthan during last three years:—

Year Quantities in TMT
1997-98 2,420
1998-99 2,557
1999-2000 2,687

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: There is a continuous complaint about supply of diesel; probably, all over the country, but I am confining my question
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